Available-for-sale 505 26 531 181 30 211

Held to maturity

Other (27) 3 (24) (1) 3 2

Capital gains (losses) from sales of
investments, net of impairment
reversals and write-backs

405 30 435 254 36 290

Held for trading 26 1 27 16 10 26

Derivatives 89   89 (194)   (193)

Adjustments on unit-linked policies 300 8 308 327 17 345

Change in fair value of financial
instruments recorded at fair value by
income

415 8 424 150 28 178

Available-for-sale   (1) (4) (5) (9)

Held to maturity

Receivables and loans   4   4

Change in impairments on financial
instruments

(1)   (1) 0 (5) (5)

Total 1,563 144 1,707 1,193 168 1,361

GROUPAMA SA: 2015 HALF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT

  101

NOTE 24.2 – INVESTMENT INCOME NET OF MANAGEMENT EXPENSES (INCOME BREAKDOWN BY TYPE OF ASSET)

In millions of euros

30.06.2015  30.06.2014 Proforma

Income and
expenses

Proceeds
from

divestment
(*)

Change
in fair
value

Change in
reserves

Total
Income

and
expenses

Proceeds
from

divestment
(*)

Change
in fair
value

Change
in

reserves
Total

Property 31 (24)   (1) 6 33 2   35

Equities 39 415 2 (2) 454 67 185   (9) 243

Bonds 759 23 5   787 773 16 26   815

Equity mutual funds 23 11 57 1 92 38 85 35   158

Mutual funds: Cash and cash
equivalents (repurchase
transactions)

  (1)   (1)   4   4

Other cash mutual funds   1   1   6 1   7

Fixed-income mutual funds 29 14 2   45 43 10 33   86

Derivatives   (5) 89   84   (13) (194)   (207)

Other investment income 203 1 (38)   166 143 (5) (68) 4 74

Investment income 1,084 435 117 (2) 1,634 1,097 290 (167) (5) 1,215

Internal and external management
expenses and other investment
expenses

(156)   (156) (157)   (157)

Other investment expenses (79)   (79) (42)   (42)

Investment expenses (235)   (235) (199)   (199)

Investment income net of
expenses

849 435 117 (2) 1,399 898 290 (167) (5) 1,016

Capital gains on securities
representing unit-linked policies

   515   515   351   351

Capital losses on securities
representing unit-linked policies

   (207)   (207)   (6)   (6)

Total investment income net of
management expenses

849 435 425 (2) 1,707 898 290 178 (5) 1,361

(*) Net of write-back of impairment and amortisation.

In 2014, allocations to and write-backs of reserves on securities were broken down by type of asset (equities, bonds, equity mutual funds,
fixed-income mutual funds) unlike at previous closes. As such, pro forma information is presented.

Investment income net of investment expenses increased by €346 million compared with 30 June 2014.

This change is explained mainly by:

- The reduction in income and expenses of €49 million, including €43 million on equities and equity mutual funds, €28 million
on bonds and bond mutual funds, and a net increase of €22 million on other income and expenses.

- The net increase in realised capital gains net of impairment write-backs for €145 million, including €156 million on equities

and equity mutual funds.

- The increase in the change in fair value of €247 million, including a positive change in fair value of derivatives of €283
million and a negative change of €37 million in fair value of unit-linked policies.

- The decrease in allocations to impairment reserves of €3 million.

GROUPAMA SA: 2015 HALF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT

  102

NOTE 24.2.1 – INVESTMENT INCOME NET OF MANAGEMENT EXPENSES (INCOME BREAKDOWN BY TYPE OF ASSET) - FRANCE

In millions of euros

30.06.2015  30.06.2014 Proforma

Income
and

expense
s

Proceeds
from

divestment
(*)

Change in
fair value

Change in
reserves

Total
Income

and
expenses

Proceed
s from

divestme
nt (*)

Change in
fair value

Change in
reserves

Total

Property 32 (27)   5 34 (1)   33

Equities 38 412 1 (1) 450 66 183   (4) 245

Bonds 658 2 4   664 669 (7) 23   685

Equity mutual funds 19 9 56   84 37 79 27   143

Mutual funds: Cash and cash
equivalents (repurchase
transactions)

  (1)   (1)   4   4

Other cash mutual funds   1   1   6 1   7

Bond mutual funds 26 14 2   42 37 10 33   80

Derivatives   (5) 89   84   (13) (194)   (207)

Other investment income 194   (36)   158 134 (7) (68) 4 63

Investment income 967 405 116 (1) 1,487 977 254 (178) 0 1,053

Internal and external management
expenses and other investment
expenses

(152)   (152) (152)   (152)

Other investment expenses (72)   (72) (36)   (36)

Investment expenses (224)   (224) (188)   (188)

Investment income net of
expenses

743 405 116 (1) 1,263 789 254 (178) 0 865

Capital gains on securities
representing unit-linked policies

   499   499   331   331

Capital losses on securities
representing unit-linked policies

   (199)   (199)   (3)   (3)

Total investment income net of
management expenses

743 405 416 (1) 1,563 789 254 150 0 1,193

(*) Net of write-back of impairment and amortisation.

GROUPAMA SA: 2015 HALF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT

  103

NOTE 24.2.2 – INVESTMENT INCOME NET OF MANAGEMENT EXPENSES (INCOME BREAKDOWN BY TYPE OF ASSET) - INTERNATIONAL

In millions of euros

30.06.2015  30.06.2014 Proforma

Income
and

expenses

Proceeds
from

divestment
(*)

Change in
fair value

Change in
reserves

Total
Income

and
expenses

Proceeds
from

divestment
(*)

Change in
fair value

Change in
reserves

Total

Property (1) 3   (1) 1 (1) 3   2

Equities 1 3 1 (1) 4 1 2   (5) (2)

Bonds 101 21 1   123 104 23 3   130

Equity mutual funds 4 2 1 1 8 1 6 8   15

Mutual funds: Cash and cash
equivalents (repurchase
transactions)

Other cash mutual funds

Bond mutual funds 3   3 6   6

Derivatives

Other investment income 9 1 (2)   8 9 2   11

Investment income 117 30 1 (1) 147 120 36 11 (5) 162

Internal and external
management expenses and
other investment expenses

(4)   (4) (5)   (5)

Other investment expenses (7)   (7) (6)   (6)

Investment expenses (11)   (11) (11)   (11)

Investment income net of
expenses

106 30 1 (1) 136 109 36 11 (5) 151

Capital gains on securities
representing unit-linked policies

   16   16   20   20

Capital losses on securities
representing unit-linked policies

   (8)   (8)   (3)   (3)

Total investment income net of
management expenses

106 30 9 (1) 144 109 36 28 (5) 168

(*) Net of write-back of impairment and amortisation.

GROUPAMA SA: 2015 HALF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT

  104

NOTE 25 – INSURANCE POLICY SERVICING EXPENSES

NOTE 25.1 – INSURANCE POLICY SERVICING EXPENSES – BY OPERATING SEGMENT

In millions of euros

30.06.2015 30.06.2014

France International Total France International Total

 Claims

   Paid to policyholders (3,588) (943) (4,531) (3,867) (860) (4,727)

 Change in technical reserves

   Outstanding claims reserves 78 (17) 61 138 (55) 83

   Actuarial reserves 1,020 (76) 944 1,182 (21) 1,161

   Unit-linked reserves (465) (24) (489) (595) (28) (623)

   Profit-sharing (1,073) (52) (1,125) (765) (64) (829)

   Other underwriting reserves (212) 2 (211) (51) (1) (52)

 Total insurance policy servicing
expenses

(4,240) (1,111) (5,350) (3,958) (1,029) (4,987)

GROUPAMA SA: 2015 HALF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT

  105

 NOTE 26 – OUTWARD REINSURANCE INCOME (EXPENSES)

NOTE 26.1 – OUTWARD REINSURANCE INCOME (EXPENSES) – BY OPERATING SEGMENT

In millions of euros

30.06.2015 30.06.2014

France
Inter-

national
Total France

Inter-
national

Total

Acquisition and administrative costs 106 15 121 47 11 58

Claims expenses 329 19 347 360 41 402

 Change in technical reserves 11 1 11 23 (4) 19

 Profit sharing (143) 1 (143) (149) 1 (148)

Change in the equalisation reserve

 Income on outward reinsurance 302 35 337 282 49 331

Outward premiums (446) (132) (578) (454) (94) (548)

Change in unearned premiums 6 35 41 7 24 32

Expenses on outward reinsurance (440) (97) (537) (447) (70) (516)

Total (138) (63) (200) (165) (20) (185)

GROUPAMA SA: 2015 HALF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT

  106

NOTE 27 – OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES FROM NON-CURRENT OPERATIONS

NOTE 27.1 – OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES FROM NON-CURRENT OPERATIONS – BY OPERATING SEGMENT

In millions of euros

30.06.2015 30.06.2014

France
Inter-

national
Total France

Inter-
national

Total

Income from non-current operations 9   9 33 2 35

Expenses from non-current operations (20) (10) (31) (51) (11) (62)

Total (11) (10) (22) (18) (9) (27)

The French Prudential Control and Resolution Authority (ACPR) pronounced a €3 million penalty against Groupama Gan Vie at the end of